

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NOVELTY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHELLE M. LEONHART, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION;  
THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION;  
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JONATHAN W. EMORD\*  
ANDREA G. FERRENZ  
PETER A. ARHANGELSKY  
CHRISTOPHER K. NIEDERHAUSER  
EMORD & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
11808 Wolf Run Lane  
Clifton, VA 20124  
Ph: (202) 466-6937  
Fx: (202) 466-6938  
jemord@emord.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Novelty, Inc.....	8
B. DEA .....	14
C. The D.C. Circuit Decision and Issues Pre- sented .....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	20
A. THE DA VIOLATED CSA LIMITS, 21 U.S.C. § 823(h), REVOKING A REGIS- TRATION ON A PRETEXT NOT COG- NIZABLE UNDER THE STATUTE, WITH- OUT EFFECTIVE FEDERAL JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE CSA OR THE APA, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(b), IN CONTRA- VENTION OF THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, THE SISTER CIRCUITS, AND THE D.C. CIRCUIT.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The DA’s Zero Risk Standard Violates the CSA and the APA.....	22
2. The DA Invented an Unreasonable Test Based on Unreliable Data to Determine Market Demand for SLCs...	26
3. The DA Shifted the Burden of Proof to Novelty to Explain Why Some Stores Sold More Than Others in Violation of 21 C.F.R. 1309.54(b).....	28
B. THE MAJORITY OPINIONS ARE CONTRADICTIONARY AND SHOULD NOT HAVE RESULTED IN AN ORDER UPHOLDING THE DA’S DECISION.....	29
C. THE COURT CANNOT SUBSTITUTE ITS OWN REASONING <i>POST HOC</i> WHEN NO MAJORITY SUPPORTS THE DA’S REASONING .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

## APPENDIX

<i>Novelty, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 571 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. June 22, 2009).....	App. 1
<i>Novelty Distributors, Inc.; Revocation of Registration</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 52689 (September 10, 2008).....	App. 59

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>In Re Novelty Distributors</i> , DEA Dkt. No. 08-33, Recommended Rulings, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision of the Administrative Law Judge (May 21, 2008) .....	App. 137
D.C. Circuit Order to Show Cause Why Separate Statements Should Not be Unsealed...	App. 363
D.C. Circuit Order to Withhold Issuance of Mandate until After Any Timely Petition for Panel Rehearing or Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	App. 364
D.C. Circuit Order to Deny Petition for Panel Rehearing .....	App. 365
D.C. Circuit Order to Deny Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	App. 367
<i>Novelty, Inc. v. Tandy et al.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-01502 (S.D. Ind. 2008) .....	App. 369
Statutory and Regulation Provisions .....	App. 408
Raber Letter.....	App. 413
January 17, 2008, DEA Order to Show Cause and Immediate Suspension .....	App. 417
OSC Hearing Transcript Pages 1099-1102.....	App. 425



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 617 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 83 S.Ct. 239 (1962).....	21, 37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Clark County, Nev. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	21
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380, 94 S.Ct. 2315 (1974).....	36
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	37
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607, 100 S.Ct. 2844 (1980) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Macklin v. Spector Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	33
<i>Marsh v. Oreg. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 109 S.Ct. 1851 (1989).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Lansing</i> , 839 F.2d 933 (3d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	37
<i>Mass. Trs. v. U.S.</i> , 377 U.S. 235, 84 S.Ct. 1236 (1964).....	32
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856 (1983).....	21, 26, 37
<i>Nat’l Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, 127 S.Ct. 2518 (2007).....	31
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fedn. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438, 85 S.Ct. 1061 (1965).....	38
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>PDK Laboratories, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25, 31, 32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80, 63 S.Ct. 454 (1943).....	37
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1696 (2009).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	30, 37
<i>UHFC Co. v. U.S.</i> , 916 F.2d 689 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>U.S. v. Garner</i> , 767 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>U.S. v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203, 62 S.Ct. 552 (1942).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528, 75 S.Ct. 513 (1955).....	30
<i>W. Va. v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Wedgewood Village Pharmacy v. DEA</i> , 50 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(b).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 822(c)(1).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 822(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 823(b)(1).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 823(h).....	8, 18, 20, 23, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14(f), (i)(v).....	2
 REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. 1309.54(b) .....	22, 28
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Branex, Inc.</i> , 69 FR 8682 (2004).....	3
<i>CBS Wholesale Distributors</i> , 74 FR 36746 (2009).....	2
<i>Joy’s Ideas</i> , 70 FR 33195 (2005).....	3
<i>Stephen J. Heldman</i> , 72 FR 4032 (2007).....	36
<i>Sujak Distributors</i> , 71 FR 50102 (2006).....	36
<i>Sunny Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 73 FR 57655 (2008) .....	3
<i>Tri-County Bait Distributors</i> , 71 FR 52160 (2006).....	3
<i>Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 72 FR 71956 (2007).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 100 (7th ed. 1999) .....	26
<i>Established Assessment of Annual Needs for the List I Chemicals Ephedrine, Pseudo- ephedrine, and Phenylpropanolamine for 2008</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 73361 .....	13
<i>Established Assessment of Annual Needs for the List I Chemicals Ephedrine, Pseudo- ephedrine, and Phenylpropanolamine for 2009</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 32954 .....	4
<i>Implementation of the Comprehensive Metham- phetamine Control Act of 1996</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 52253 .....	25
Note, <i>Plurality Decisions and Judicial Decision- making</i> , 94 HARV. L. REV. 1127 (1981) .....	33
